
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 18 January 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

(Pages 1 - 6)

2. MATTERS ARISING 

3. INSURANCE UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8)

4. ENERGY UPDATE (Pages 9 - 12)

5. MEAS UPDATE (Pages 13 - 14)

6. PFI SUPPORT (Pages 15 - 18)

7. BUDGET MONITORING 2016-17 (Pages 19 - 24)

8. SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 2017-18 (Pages 25 - 28)

9. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2017-18 (Pages 29 - 42)

10. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING CHANGES AND DE-
DELEGATION (Pages 43 - 44)

11. DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS (Pages 45 - 48)

12. HIGH NEEDS CONSULTATION (Pages 49 - 58)

13. EARLY YEARS UPDATE AND CONSULTATION (Pages 59 - 62)

Public Document Pack



Report to follow

14. NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION (Pages 63 - 66)

15. UPDATE ON SCHOOL BALANCES (Pages 67 - 68)

16. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 69 - 72)

17. SCHOOLS FORUM POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES (Pages 73 - 
78)

18. 2017-2018 SCHOOL FUNDING: HISTORIC COMMITMENTS (Pages 
79 - 88)

19. APPRENTICESHIP LEVY UPDATE (Pages 89 - 90)

20. WORK PLAN (Pages 91 - 92)

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

28th September 2016

MINUTES

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling A Heron
S Baker (substitute) L Ireland
B Chadwick N Lightwing
E Cogan D Marchant
S Dainty J McCallum
M Forber T Taylor
J Goalen A Whiteley (Vice Chair)

 
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett I Harris
M Bulmer N Prance
A Donelan

In Attendance:
S Allen J Hassall
D Armstrong I McGrady
S Ashley M Morris
K A Brown A Ryecroft
Cllr W Clements A Roberts
A Davies M Simpson
R Edwards Cllr P A Smith
C Fenlon S Talbot

Apologies:
A Baird J Pearson
S Davies K Podmore
J Devine P Young
S Duggan T Quinn
S Higginson

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair
Jill Billinge was elected as Chair and Adrian Whitely was elected as Vice Chair for 2016-
17.

2. Minutes from the Meeting held on 6th July 2016
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



3. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

4. Traded Services Update
Ian McGrady updated the Forum on Edsential’s first year of trading and highlighted the 
following:-

 Each school will have an Edsential business manager as a single point of contact.
 A new website is to be launched.
 Parent Pay is to be provided to Primary Schools who sign up for a 3 year catering 

SLA.
 A new music centre has been established at Mosslands School.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

5. Apprenticeship Levy
Andy Davies briefed the Forum on the Apprenticeship Levy which will be introduced in 
April 2017.  The levy will be charged at 0.5% of payroll costs for those organisations with 
a pay bill of over £3m.  Maintained schools will be included within the LA paybill.  Funds 
will be accessed through a new digital account to be set up for each employer.  How 
schools will access this is still unclear.
Further updates will be provided when more information is released.
  
Resolved
Forum noted the report

6. Budget Monitoring Update
Andrew Roberts outlined the schools budget position for 2016-17.  There is an indicative 
overspend of £157k in respect of a number of central school budgets, particularly within 
Special Educational Needs.  It was noted that the TU facilities time has an indicative 
shortfall of £20k due to reduced income.  This will be discussed further with the 
Professional Associations.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

7. Update on School Budget Position
Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the indicative school balances for March 2017 and 
2018.  The overall financial position has improved compared to earlier reports.  The 
Forum noted that this has resulted from the preparation and approval by headteachers 
and governors of robust and challenging financial plans.  However, there are a number of 
schools projecting a deficit fo
[...]
orum noted the report.
 

16.Date of Working Parties
Early Years - 1st November 1:30pm, Birkenhead Town Hall
High Needs - 4th November 9:30am, Birkenhead Town Hall
School Funding - 15th November 1:30pm, Birkenhead Town Hall

Page 5



17.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for this academic year are:-
Wednesday 18th January 2017
Wednesday 26th April 2017
Wednesday 5th July 2017

18.Any Other Business
There was no other business  

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   18 January 2017

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

(Traded Service – Risk & Insurance)
_____________________________________________________________________

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report sets out the scope of the services provided to schools and Academies and 
summarises the scale of the service. It highlights the benefits to schools and future 
developments.

2. BACKGROUND

Schools have been procuring risk management and insurance from the authority since the 
budget for these services was delegated almost 20 years ago and almost all continue to 
do so. The service continues to be well received and the current package of services 
comprises:

 Provision of a comprehensive baseline package of insurance from both the 
commercial insurance market and the Council’s in-house Insurance Fund

 Maintenance of detailed policy records and underwriting disclosure information, 
such as rebuilding values for school premises

 Provision of written confirmation of Public and Employers Liability insurance and, 
where relevant, Motor insurance

 Management of all insured claims, supporting the school through claims processes 
and providing help to reduce the cost of individual losses

 Maintenance of individual claims histories for each school
 Provision of advice on insurance related matters, including the interpretation of legal 

scenarios
 Provision of advice on loss control, as and when required
 Provision of a comprehensive guide to the schoo
[...]
demic year 
2017-18 in February.

2.6.3 High Needs Places £16.0m

From 2017-18 the place funding for students in Further Education (Wirral Met College 
and Birkenhead 6th Form) has been transferred into this budget and all future changes 
to provision will be made from the within this budget and the overall resources 
available. 

Places in specialist provision within Local Authority areas continue to be determined 
by each LA in consultation with schools and providers. There is flexibility to make 
adjustments so that places broadly reflected take up by pupils and a number of place 
changes have been proposed by Wirral that were considered at the last Schools 
Forum meeting. These have been reported to the EFA where necessary and have 
been reflected in the Schools Budget as follows:

FYE of changes made in 2016-17
Elleray Park increase by 11 places to 110
Stanley increase by 21 places to 120
Lyndale closure and reduction of 40 places
Claremount increase by 10 to 204
Bebington ERP reduce by 5 to 20
Birkenhead Park ERP reduce by 10 to 10
Kingsway Academy ERP reduce by 10 to 20 
Birkenhead 6th Form reduce by 5 to 60
Wirral Met College increase by 12 to 72

Changes from September 2017
 Claremount increase by 12 to 216

Townfield ERP increase by 1 from 11 to 12
Hilbre ERP increase by 15 to 30
Kingsway Academy ERP closure and reduce by 20
Birkenhead Park closure and reduce by 10
Emslie Morgan AP increase by 20 to 100
Birkenhead 6th Form increase by 5 to 65
Wirral Met College increase by 45 to 117

There are no changes proposed to the Hospital School 

The place value changes have an additional cost of £165,600 in 2017-18 and a further 
£199,000 (FYE) in 2018-19.

2.6.4 Early Years £18.9m
The provision for 3 and 4 year olds is based on 5,193 children (3,116 FTE) and will roll 
over at its current level. The EFA have estimated that 1,690 (1/3rd) will take up the 
extended offer in September 2017 and provision for this has been included within the 
budget.
The budget refle
[...]
 all needs. The use of reserves  and contingencies give only temporary 
funding; a more permanent budget framework will need to be established alongside 
the new national High Needs Formula from 2018-19.

2.6.6 Use of Reserves

DSG reserves held total £2.5m and were agreed as part of the year end accounts for 
2015-16. The Schools Budget for 2016-17 is likely to use £0.9m of these.
In the 2017-18 budget £0.6m of reserves will also be used (£380,000 within Schools 
and £189,000 in High Needs).
This leaves reserves of £1m which are assigned mainly to costs of pay harmonisation. 

3.0 INFLATION

3.1 No direct provision is included within the budget for pay awards. At this stage a 1% 
award for teaching and support staff is anticipated alongside an Apprenticeship Levy 
of 0.5%. The additional costs arising from these changes in schools together with the 
full year effect of changes in 2016-17 will need to be met from existing school 
budgets.

There is no general provision for price inflation, although costs for school rates  and 
PFI continues to reflect RPI increases.

4.0 CENTRALLY HELD SCHOOL BUDGETS

4.1 As in previous years the budgets held for Contingency, Special Staff (maternity and 
trade union duties), the School Library Service, Insurance (Governors Aided), 
Behaviour Support, the Minority Ethnic Achievement Service and FSM Eligibility have 
been delegated to schools. A decision is required for any de-delegation of these on 
behalf of maintained schools.
In addition and new for this year are decisions required for the de-delegation of any 
costs associated with School Improvement or General Duties as they relate to the 
former Education Services Grant.

The centrally held budgets for 2017-18 cover:

 the continuing premature retirement costs of teachers and staff that have arisen 
from closing schools (£60,000 a reduction of £26,000)

 the cost of licences for copyright and music in all schools and academies resulting 
from a  national agreement (£226,100 an
[...]
s account of a 
number of changes made by the EFA. These changes are described in a separate 
report and include provision for de-delegation. The initial proposals for 2017-18 are 
summarised below.

School Improvement
2017-18 Full Year

Estimated Cost
April to September - Staff and support 211,000

           Intervention 167,000

Sept. to March - 3 staff, admin and support 280,000 480,000
     Intervention + Consultant HT 204,000 350,000

862,000 830,000
Funding
ESG Transition 205,200
Combined Budget 466,000
De-delegation / buyback 190,800

862,000

Page 39



5.0 BUDGET TIMETABLE

5.1 The Schools Budget and advice from the Forum will be considered by Cabinet on 20th 
February 2017.

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The budget for 2016-17 is compiled from the base budget for 2016-17 approved by 
Council on 3rd March 2016 and updated for any issues identified in this report.
The projected budget (DSG, reserves and council contribution) is £252,127,600 and is 
shown in Appendix 1.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

i) That the views of the Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for 
2017-18 including the use of Headroom, the increases within SEN and the 
changes in central costs.

ii) That the delegation of PFI costs to schools are approved, subject to finalising 
amended schools agreements and confirmation from the EFA.

iii) That the in accordance with EFA guidelines the Forum approves the continuing 
Contributions to Combined Budgets of £875,600 in 2017-18 for:

Discretionary Rate Relief top ups
School Improvement
LSCB Contribution
School Intervention
PFI – CLC’s
LACES
Governors Forum
PFI Support Team

iv) That the reserves totalling £568,900 used to set the Schools Budget are agreed.
v) That the contribution to the cost of ESG retained duties of £730,000 is agreed.
vi) The Forum agree the transfer of £106,000 from the Schools Block to the High 

Needs Block following the transfer of central budgets to schools
vii) That the High Needs Working Group review budgets and demands in this area 

alongside National Funding Formula proposals.
viii) The Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to the budget 

meeting of Cabinet on 20th February 2017.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Appendix 1

Page 40



Appendix 1

Schools Budget Summary
2017-18

£000
Dedicated Schools Grant 250,795
Use of DSG and other reserves 569
Total Grant Funding 251,364

Schools Adj Budget Base 173,215
Add back 2016-17 Academy and High Needs 69,744

242,959
Change in ISB costs
Net rising rolls 2,343
Rates and rents 46
Transfer from central budgets 842
Transfer PFI Affordability Gap 3,037
Additional funding in for PFI  - FM 400
(Headroom and CLC’s)
Transfer FE places (from EFA) 784
High Needs Places 65
Early Years increase in hourly rates 1,389
Early Years increase 15hr Extension 2,424
Early Years Disabled Access Fund 100
Early Years Pupil Premium 115

11,545
Changes in SEN / High Needs Costs
Increase in Top Ups 665
Transfer from Central budgets 58
Reduce contingency budgets (180)
Transfer re Home Tuition PFI 40
Early Years – additional needs 158

741
Other Changes in Central Costs
Increase (inflation) re PFI contracts 150
Reduce Combined budgets (823)
Reduce Central Budgets (3,314)
Contribution re ex ESG 730
Early Years Central costs 140

(3,117)

Total Schools Expenditure 252,128

Net Schools Budget 764

Page 41



EDUCATION - SCHOOLS
Adj Estimate 

2016-17 
Base Estimate 

2017-18
Individual Schools Budget             £              £
Primary Schools 93,463,700 100,308,700
Secondary Schools 27,081,100 94,366,800
Special Schools 8,861,700 10,040,000
SEN Bases 1,701,500 2,398,300
EMAP - 926,700
Wirral Hospital Schools 1,356,300 1,359,100
6th Form / FE 1,264,000
Early Years 14,673,000 18,888,200
Individual Schools Budget Total 147,137,300 229,551,800

Central School Costs
Early Years 378,700 518,700
Admissions 341,800 341,800
School closure / retirement costs 86,000 60,000
Licences and subscriptions 223,800 226,100
Schools Forum 10,
[...]
 locally and regionally.

Recommendations
1. The agreed place changes are made with effect from September 2017 (Orrets 

Meadow having already been implemented) 
2. Double top ups are paid only where place numbers are exceeded (from 

September 2017) 
3. There are no changes to the definition of the Schools Notional SEN budget or 

the systems allocating Exceptional Needs.
4. That the Forum and High Needs Working group consider plans to support a 

strategic review of provision and resources.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Page 50



www.wirral.gov.uk 
  ‘Most Improved Council’

Children and Young People’s Department

Julia Hassall
Director 

Hamilton Building, 
Conway Street, 
Birkenhead, 
Wirral 
CH41 4FD

to All Schools, Academies and Early Years Providers
Wirral Metropolitan College 
Birkenhead 6th Form

date 31st October 2016

your ref
my ref AR0007/MM

service Families & Wellbeing
tel 0151 666 4249 Please ask for Mr Andrew Roberts

fax 0151 666 4338
email children@wirral.gov.uk 

Dear Colleague

SEND Funding Consultation on Funding Changes 2017 -18

Although the National Reform of Schools Funding has been deferred for 12 months and will 
now not be effective until 2018-19 it is good practice to review High Needs Budgets and make 
changes where possible to reflect changes in provision. However given there are only small 
increases to planned resources the scope of any change is limited. 

Enclosed in this letter is a short consultation on proposals to change High Needs Budgets for 
schools in 2017-18. There have been a number of briefings with Headteachers regarding 
aspects of this, together with a paper to the Schools Forum on “High Needs Funding and 
Places 2017-18”. 

Please consider this letter and the questions asked and make any responses by the 21st 
November. Comments on issues other than High Needs Places can continue to be made until 
5th December. Your views will be discussed at a meeting of the Schools Forum working party, 
prior t
[...]
WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM

18TH JANUARY 2017

Schools and High needs National Funding Formula Briefing

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report summarises the latest information published by the EFA with regard to a 
National Funding Formula for Schools and High Needs. It is recommended that this 
information and the consultation papers are considered by Schools Forum Working 
Groups and reported back to a Forum meeting in March

BACKGROUND

Earlier in 2016 the DfE circulated their first consultation paper seeking views on 
School Funding Reform. On the 14th December the DfE’s response to the 
consultation was published, together with a second paper seeking views. This 
second consultation includes detailed tables to illustrate the impact of changes on 
schools and local authorities. The funding formula proposals include:

- The introduction of a soft funding formula for schools up to 2019 
- The introduction of a hard funding formula for schools from 2019
- A breakdown of the proposed formula that will be used
- Illustrative school budgets based on the new formula
- A new formula for funding High needs
- A new formula to fund the LA’s duties for maintained schools and academies.

HEADLINE MESSAGES

The Government is committed to introducing new national formulae across the 
schools sector and have now done so for Early Years. These proposals for Schools 
and High Needs will complete the reforms.

“We want to move towards a hard NFF that distributes the majority of funding directly 
to schools. It is the only way we can be sure that the same child with the same 
needs will attract the same funding regardless of where they live……..It fits squarely 
with our vision of a school led system”
Justine Greening Secretary of State for Education

Papers comment on:
- The positive responses to the first consultation and support for the formula 

principles identified – fairness, efficiency, transparency, simple and 
predictable

- Increases in funding for some schools in 201
[...]
RK PLAN 

Meeting 
Date

Tue 7th March 
2017

Wed 26th April 2017 Wed 5th July 2017 Sept/Oct 2017 January 2018

Elect chair & vice chair

Budget Schools Budget update 
2017-18
Schools Budget 
provisional outturn 
Update on School 
Balances

Schools Budget 
Outturn 2016-17
School Balances and 
Reserves
School Budget 
Monitoring

Budget monitoring 
Update on School 
Balances

Schools Budget 2017-18
Changes to Schools, 
High Needs and Early 
Years funding formula
Budget monitoring 
De-delegation of budgets 
Update on School 
Balances

Consultation National 
Funding 
Formula 
Response

National Funding 
Formula for Schools, 
High Needs and Early 
Years

National Funding 
Formula for Schools, 
High Needs and Early 
Years

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

Scheme for Financing 
Schools

School Finance 
Regulations 

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other School Admissions
Early Years 
Traded services
Arrangements for High 
Needs /SEND
Arrangements for 
Alternative Provision
Free School Meals 
eligibility update
Academy update

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour Support
UIFSM’s

Membership
Combined budgets
PPM and PFI budgets
Other central budgets
High needs places 
Traded services
Behaviour Support
School place planning

School Contracts
MEAs Update

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 20



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th September 2016
	3 Insurance Update
	4 Energy Update
	5 MEAS update
	6 PFI Support
	7 Budget Monitoring 2016-17
	8 Schools Funding Formula 2017-18
	9 Schools Budget 2017-18
	10 School Improvement Funding Changes and De-delegation
	11 De-delegation of budgets
	12 High Needs Consultation
	SEND Funding Consultation on  Changes 2017 -18 (Nov 16) Appendix 1
	HN place numbersBook2

	13 Early Years update and Consultation
	14 National Funding Formula Consultation
	15 Update on school balances
	16 Membership Update
	17 Schools Forum Powers and Responsibilities
	18 2017-2018 School Funding: Historic Commitments
	19 Apprenticeship Levy update
	20 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 18 January 2017

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling J Lawrenson (substitute)
S Baker N Lightwing
B Chadwick R Mahony
M Forber D Marchant
J Goalen A Whiteley (Vice Chair)
A Heron V Woods (substitute)
T Kelly

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett I Harris
M Bulmer N Prance
A Donelan

In Attendance:
S Allen M Johns
S Ashley M Morris
P Cleary A Ryecroft
Cllr W Clements A Roberts
A Davies A Snow
R Edwards S Talbot
S Harper A Turnbull
J Hassall

Apologies:
E Cogan J McCallum
S Dainty J Pearson
S Davies K Podmore
S Duggan T Quinn
S Higginson T Taylor
L Ireland P Young

460 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

461 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the minutes that were not covered on the 
main agenda.



462 INSURANCE UPDATE 

Andrew Roberts summarised the Insurance Service that maintained 
schools receive.  Insurance premiums are competitive and most schools 
continue to buy in to the SLA.
A service has also been developed for schools who have converted to 
academies and there is a strong take up of this offer.  
The SLA now requires schools to inform the Insurance Team of their intention to 
convert to academy.
Due to a procurement exercise for Liability Insurance the expected average 
increase for Schools Insurance SLA in 2017-18 has reduced from 6.6% stated in 
the report to 0.5%.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

463 ENERGY UPDATE 

Andrew Snow outlined the school electricity and gas contracts.  118 Wirral 
schools, including PFI Schools and Academies, purchase energy through the 
Local Authority’s contract.  Electricity and gas are purchased by the Crown 
Commercial Service on behalf of the wider public sector, which allows them to 
buy on wholesale markets keeping costs down for schools.  
Utility costs are starting to rise again, but there is no firm indication of the 
implications for schools in 2017-18.  An update will be provided at the April 
Forum Meeting.
The high costs of Surface Water Drainage has been discussed at previous 
meetings.  Defra have now reviewed their guidance and have decided that there 
should be no amendment to charging policies by water companies.  As a result 
water costs will remain high in the North West.
  
Resolved
Forum noted the report

464 MEAS UPDATE 

Anna Turnbull updated the Forum on the SLA that has been provided to schools 
since September 2016 for MEAS.  63 schools bought back services to March 
2017.  The team has reduced but has maintained the breadth of services 
offered.  The team will continue develop the service, which is now also offered to 
Cheshire West Schools.  
MEAS will work with 4 refugee families moving into the area this term.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report

465 PFI SUPPORT 



Mary Johns outlined the work of the PFI team, which provides contractual, legal 
and financial support to PFI schools.  Discussions are ongoing with the PFI 
Providers to ensure that the 2 PFI CLCs are occupied as soon as practicable.  A 
further report will be presented later in the year to update Forum Members on 
this progress. Members noted the valuable work the team provides to the PFI 
schools. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

466 BUDGET MONITORING 2016-17 

Shaun Allen updated the Forum on the expected position and variations with 
regard to the Schools Budget in the current financial year, particularly:-

 Special Educational needs top ups projected to overspend by 
£170k due to additional top ups and increased costs within further 
education and alternative provision.

 Education Health and Care Plans projected to overspend £195k 
 Independent Special Schools overspend of £365k mainly due to 

students moving into 6th form provision.
 Support for SEN projected underspend of £300k 

DSG has reduced due to the conversion of St Marys Catholic College to 
academy status in November 2016 with £2.88m being recouped.

The expected additional costs of £345k will be met from DSG reserves.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

467 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 2017-18 

Richard Edwards highlighted the changes in the dataset which will affect the 
schools 2017-18 funding formula:-

 Pupil numbers for both primary and secondary sectors have 
increased by 503 in total.

 Free School Meal numbers have increased by 173 due to the 
opt in process

 IDACI bands have been adjusted to ensure funding is distributed 
appropriately to all bands (the numbers in more deprived bands 
has increased)

 Children eligible for EAL has increased by 71.
 The New PFI affordability Gap and PFI Facilities elements 

allocating funds to PFI schools
 Exceptional Sum Factor for Pensby amalgamation of £40k



Resolved
Forum notes the report

468 SCHOOLS BUDGET 2017-18 

Andrew Roberts outlined the Schools Budget for 2017-18 of £252m and 
highlighted the following areas:-  
 Pupil Premium and UIFSM rates remain the same for 2017-18.
 The Early Years block will increase by £1.4m and the hourly rate for 

providers will increase.
 Additional Grant will be available to cover the 15 hour extension for 

working parents
 High needs growth of £550k.
 The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) remains at -1.5%
 Education Services Grant (ESG) transitional funds of £943k to August 

only
 Confirmation of permanent funding for High Needs place changes 

from September 2016 as follows:-
 Elleray Park increase by 11 places to 110
 Stanley increase by 21 places to 120
 Lyndale Reduction of 40 places
 Clare Mount increase by 10 to 204
 Bebington ERP reduce by 5 to 20
 Birkenhead Park ERP reduce by 10 to 10
 Kingsway Academy ERP reduce by 10 to 20

 And further changes to high needs places from September 2016:-
 Clare Mount increase by 12 to 216
 Townfield ERP increase by 1 from 11 to 12
 Hilbre ERP increase by 15 to 30
 Kingsway Academy ERP closure and reduce by 20
 Birkenhead Park closure and reduce by 10
 Emslie Morgan AP increase by 20 to 100
 Birkenhead 6th Form increase by 5 to 65
 Wirral Met College increase by 45 to 117

 Centrally held budgets  - The changes required for 2017-18 are:-
 Continuing premature retirement costs of teachers and staff that have 

arisen from closing schools reduced to £60k
 Budget for the PFI affordability gap will be delegated from April 17.  

There will be no DSG funded costs held at the centre.
 The Schools budget will contribute £730k to the councils ESG 
 The funds for ESG General Duties of £759,300 was described, 

together with the revised arrangements for School Improvement of 
£862,000.

 The Contribution to Combined budgets are to be agreed by the Forum.   

Resolved
i) Forum noted  the contents of the report



ii) Forum agreed that the PFI are delegated to schools, subject to 
finalising amended schools agreements and confirmation from the 
EFA

iii) Forum agreed the following  Contributions to Combined budgets for 
2017-18   

Discretionary Rate Relief top ups
School Improvement
LSCB Contribution
School Intervention
PFI - CLCs
LACES
Governors Forum
PFI Support Team

iv) Forum agreed to use £568,900 reserves to set the 2017-18 budget.
v) Forum agreed the contribution of Retained Duties of £730k
vi) Forum agreed to transfer £106k from the schools block to the high 

needs block following the transfer of central budgets to schools.
vii)  The High Needs Working group will review budget and demands 

along side the National Funding Formula proposals
viii) The schools budget and views of the forum to be referred to the 

budget meeting of Cabinet on 20th February 2017.

469 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING CHANGES AND DE-DELEGATION 

Sue Talbot briefed Schools Forum on the changes to School improvement in 
2017-18.  ESG Funding ceases from September 2017 which reduces school 
improvement funding within Wirral.  Moving forward the plan is to develop a new 
service, but in the meantime:-

 Maintain a central contribution for 3 school improvement staff, 2 
consultant heads and admin support

 From September de-delegate funding for maintained schools and 
provide an SLA for academies & special schools of £190,800.

Resolved
Forum Noted the Report

470 DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS 

In addition to the changes to the schools budget Report above the following 
budgets were identified that could be de-delegated in 2017-18.  Only Schools 
Forum members, in their relevant phase, can decide if these areas should be 
taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated to schools.  

Resolved
a) The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the 

following budgets for the financial year 2017-18:-
- Contingency



- Special Staff Costs
- School Library Service
- Insurance
- School Improvement
- FSM eligibility
- Behaviour support

b) Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £217,761 

c) The Secondary Forum Representative agreed to de-delegate each of the 
following budgets for the financial year 2016-17:-

- Contingency
- Special Staff Costs (maternity/paternity only)
- School Improvement
- FSM eligibility
- Behaviour Support

d) Secondary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former 
ESG costs for General Duties of £32,373 

e) Special Schools Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to 
former ESG costs for General Duties of £41,466 

471 HIGH NEEDS CONSULTATION 

Margaret Morris shared the outcomes of the consultation for High Needs 
Funding for 2017-18.  There were 14 responses to the consultation.  

 Most respondents agreed that the planned place changes for 
September 2017 should go ahead, (identified in Minute 9 above).  

 There was no consistent response to increasing the Notional SEN 
Budget (Low Cost High Incidence Element of the mainstream 
funding formula), therefore there is no planned change.  

 The rate of £1090 for IPFA’s and statements will not reduce for 
2017-18 as the growth requirements identified will be met next 
year.

 Most responses supported the proposal to only pay double top ups 
where pupil numbers exceed planned place numbers.  A Forum 
Member expressed his concerns at this change and the impact it 
would have on SEMH schools.  However, double top-ups would 
still be provided where place numbers were exceeded.

 There is no proposed change to the exceptional needs allocation 
process, but this will continue to be reviewed.  

 
Resolved
Forum agreed the following recommendations:-



- place changes identified with effect from September 2017
- from September 2017 double top ups will only be paid where place 

numbers are exceeded 
- there is no change to the definition of the Schools Notional SEN 

budget or the systems of allocation exceptional needs
- Forum and the High Needs working group will consider plans to 

support a strategic review of provision and resources.

472 EARLY YEARS UPDATE AND CONSULTATION 

Andrew Roberts summarised the new funding model for early years, with the 
main changes being:-

- Hourly rate received by the Council to increase to £4.31 per hour, 
providing an extra £1.5m per annum to Early Years. 

- Cap supplements to 10% of allocated budget
- Supplementary resources for maintained nursery schools for life of 

this parliament
- Introduce a Disability Access Fund

The Early Years working group considered how best to distribute the increased 
funding to the early years sector taking into account the base rate, supplements 
and how they could be reduced to 10% of funding, nursery schools, SEN 
inclusion, Central costs and 2 year old funding.

Resolved
Forum agreed to:-

- Increase the Early Years Formula base rate to £3.60 per hour from 
April 2017

- Supplements are set at 10% of the funding distributed, Option 1, 
whereby all supplements are scaled back equally

- Increase the SEN inclusion budget to £450,000
- Increase the central budget to £518,700
- Increase the 2 year old funding to £5.12 per hour
- The Early Years Working Group continues to review rates paid and 

supplements

473 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION 

Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the latest information regarding the 
National Funding Formula for schools and High Needs.  This second 
consultation provides information on the proposals for:-

- A soft formula for schools up to 2019
- A hard formula for schools from 2019



- A breakdown of the proposed formula
- Illustrative budgets based on the new formula
- New high needs formula
- A new formula to fund centrally the LAs duties for maintained 

schools and academies.
- Continuation of the MFG at 1.5%
- No LAs to receive less High Needs funding

The Illustrative tables, from the DfE indicate a small, overall, increase in 
funding of 0.5% for Wirral Schools, with an average 1% increase for 
Primary schools, a decrease of 2% for Secondary schools and an 
increase of 5% for High Needs. 
Most formula elements are similar to Wirral’s current formula, however, 
the Looked After Children Element will be removed.
  
Resolved
Agreed that the Forum’s Formula and the High Needs Working Group should 
consider the consultation papers and report back to the March Forum Meeting to 
agree an overall response to the DfE.

474 UPDATE ON SCHOOL BALANCES 

Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the indicative school balances for 
March 2017 and 2018.  The overall financial position has improved 
compared to earlier reports.  There are a number of schools projecting a 
deficit for the financial year 2017-18 that have received letters requesting 
plans to manage their deficit position.  The LA will continue to provide 
support to help balance budgets.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

475 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

This report was provided as an update for members and to be noted.

476 SCHOOLS FORUM POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

This report was provided as background information for members.

477 2017-2018 SCHOOL FUNDING: HISTORIC COMMITMENTS 



This report was provided as background information for members.

478 APPRENTICESHIP LEVY UPDATE 

This circular from the DfE was provided for information.

479 WORK PLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for this academic year are:-
Tuesday 7th March 2017 (Extra Meeting for NFF Consultation 
response)
Wednesday 26th April 2017
Wednesday 5th July 2017

480 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.
 


